the eagy way [0 NEVIQEIE yOUT City

austintexas~gov

AUSTIN CITY COUNCIL

AGENDA

SPECIAL CALLED MEETING

Thursday, May 28, 2015
The Austin City Council will convene at 11:00 AM on
Thursday, May 28, 2015 at Austin City Hall
301 W. Second Street, Austin, TX

Mayor Steve Adler
Mayor Pro Tem Kathie Tovo, District 9
Council Member Ora Houston, District 1
Council Member Delia Garza, District 2
Council Member Sabino “Pio” Renteria, District 3
Council Member Gregorio Casar, District 4
Council Member Ann Kitchen, District 5
Council Member Don Zimmerman, District 6
Council Member Leslie Pool, District 7
Council Member Ellen Troxclair, District 8
Council Member Sheri Gallo, District 10

For meeting information, contact the City Clerk, (512) 974-2210



The City Council may go into a closed session as permitted by the Texas Open Meetings Act, (Chapter 551 of the Texas
Government Code) regarding any item on this agenda.

Consent
Austin Energy
1. Approve third reading of an ordinance amending the electric rate schedules in
Ordinance No. 20140908-003 with regard to contract rates for hospital
systems receiving large primary voltage service. (THE PUBLIC COMMENT
FOR THIS ITEM WAS HELD AND CLOSED ON MAY 21, 2015).
Purchasing Office

2. Authorize award and execution of Amendment No. 2 to a service contract
with GE PACKAGED POWER INC., TRANSCANADA TURBINES INC.,
and WOOD GROUP PRATT & WHITNEY, for maintenance and repair
services for gas turbines at Decker Creek Power Station and Sand Hill Energy
Center, and for the purchase of a standby LM6000 gas turbine for the Sand
Hill Energy Center, increasing the contract amount for the current contract
period in an amount not to exceed $14,000,000, for a revised total contract
amount not to exceed $40,000,000.

(Notes: This contract was awarded in compliance with City Code Chapter 2-
9C Minority Owned and Women Owned Business Enterprise Procurement
Program. No subcontracting opportunities were identified; therefore, no goals
were established for this solicitation. )

Item(s) from Council

3. Approve appointments and certain related waivers to citizen boards and
commissions, to Council committees and other intergovernmental bodies and
removal and replacement of members.

4. Approve a resolution directing the City Manager to file a challenge petition
with the Appraisal Review Board relating to the level of appraisals of
commercial property values by the Travis Central Appraisal District pursuant
to Chapter 41 of the Texas Tax Code.

( Notes: SPONSOR: Mayor Pro Tem Kathie Tovo CO 1: Council Member
Ellen Troxclair CO 2: Council Member Don Zimmerman CO 3: Council
Member Ann Kitchen )

Non-Consent
Item(s) from Committee(s)

Audit and Finance Committee



5. Approve a resolution appointing a City Auditor and setting compensation.

Executive Session

6. Discuss personnel matters related to the appointment of a City Auditor,

including compensation and benefits. (Personnel exception - Sec. 551.074 of

the Government Code).

Discuss matters related to large primary and transmission electric customers

(Certain Public Power Ultilities: Competitive Matters - Section 551.086 of the
Government Code).

Discuss legal issues related to the possibility of filing a challenge petition with

the Appraisal Review Board for the Travis Central Appraisal District relating
to commercial property values set by the Travis Central Appraisal District.
(Private consultation with legal counsel-Section 551.071).

11:00 AM - Zoning and Neighborhood Plan Amendments (Public Hearings and
Possible Action)

9.

10.

NPA-2014-0009.01 - Waller on Swede Hill - District 1 - Conduct a public
hearing and approve an ordinance amending Ordinance No. 011213-41, the
Central East Austin Neighborhood Plan, an element of the Imagine Austin
Comprehensive Plan, to change the land use designation on the future land
use map (FLUM) on property locally known as 908 FEast 15th Street, 807 East
16th Street, 1506 Waller Street (Waller Creek Watershed) from Multifamily
and Single Family land use to Mixed Use land use. Staff Recommendation: To
grant Mixed Use land use. Planning Commission Recommendation: To deny
Mixed Use land use. Owner/Applicant: WJP Swede Hill, L.I.C. (Wes
Peoples). Agent: Kenneth T. Blaker. City Staff: Maureen Meredith, 512-974-
2695.

C14-2015-0006 - Waller on Swede Hill - District 1 - Conduct a public
hearing and approve an ordinance amending City Code Chapter 25-2 by
rezoning property locally known as 908 East 15th Street, 807 East 16th
Street, and 1506 Waller Street (Waller Creek Watershed) from family
residence-neighborhood plan (SF-3-NP) combining district zoning to
community commercial-mixed use-conditional overlay-neighborhood plan
(GR-MU-CO-NP) combining district zoning. Staff Recommendation: To
grant multi-family residence-moderate high density-conditional overlay-
neighborhood plan (MF-4-CO-NP) combining district zoning and limited
office-mixed use-historic landmark-neighborhood plan (LO-MU-H-NP)
combining district zoning. Planning Commission Recommendation: To grant
family residence-neighborhood plan (SF-3-NP) combining district zoning
and family residence-historic landmark-neighborhood plan (SF-3-H-NP)
combining district zoning. Owner/Applicant: WJP Swede Hill, LLC (Wes
Peoples). Agent: Morzie DCI (Kenneth Blaker). City Staff: Heather Chaffin,



512-974-2122.

Adjourn

%}lee City of Austin is committed to compliance with the Americans with Disabilities Act.
Reasonable modifications and equal access to communications will be provided upon request.

( For assistance, please call 512-974-2210 or TTY users route through 711.

A person may request a Spanish language interpreter be made available by contacting the Office of
the City Clerk not later than twenty-four hours before the scheduled time of the item on which the
person wishes to speak. Please call (512) 974-2210 in advance or inform the City Clerk’s staff
present at the council meeting.

Cualquier persona puede solicitar servicios de intérprete en espafiol comunicandose con la oficina del
Sectetario/a Municipal a no més tardar de veinte y cuatro horas antes de la hora determinada para el
asunto sobre el cual la persona desea comentar. Por favor llame al (512) 974-2210 con anticipo o
informe al personal del Secretario/a Municipal presente en la sesién del Consejo.



